

1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 263-6000
Fax (916) 263-6042

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD**PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION**

Golden Gate Fields
Albany, California

**Report of the Board of Stewards
To the California Horse Racing Board**

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor
Honorable David Israel, Chairman
Honorable Charles Winner, Vice Chairman
Honorable Steve Beneto, Member
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member
Honorable Bo Derek, Member
Honorable George Krikorian, Member
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director

Report for the period Thursday, November 14, 2013 through Monday, November 17, 2013.

Thursday**11-14-13¹ ENTRIES AND DECLARATIONS**

Steward John Herbuveaux was in attendance today to oversee entries for Sunday, November 17th and declarations for Friday the 15th. Mr. Herbuveaux will continue with those duties for the remainder of the week.

Friday**11-15-13¹ CAL-BRED REPORT**

Purse \$13,000. For California bred or California sired maidens, fillies and mares three years old and upward, claiming \$20,000 at one mile. The race was called off with four entries.

11-15-13² ASSISTANT TRAINER CANDELARIO VILLAMAR**RULING NO.23**

Assistant Trainer **CANDELARIO VILLAMAR**, having failed to respond to written notice to appear before the Board of Stewards at Golden Gate Fields on or before November 14, 2013, is hereby suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) pending an appearance at a hearing before the Board of Stewards to answer charges alleging violation of CHRB rule #1889 (Entry to Area Assigned to Trainer), #1489(f) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License) and #1481 (Occupational Licenses and Fees).

The ruling listed above was issued after Mr. Villamar failed to appear.

11-15-13³ JOCKEY ISAIAS ENRIQUEZ**RULING NO.22**

California Horse Racing Board

Jockey **ISAIAS ENRIQUEZ** who rode **PAPA'S TRASHED** in the fourth race at Golden Gate Fields on Monday, November 11, 2013 is suspended three (3) racing days (November 22, 23 and 24, 2013) for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course on the backstretch and causing interference; a violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules - Careless Riding).

The preceding ruling was issued after Mr. Enriquez met with this Board and acknowledged guilt.

11-15-13⁴

REED WILLIAM ALLEN HEARING (Case 13GG0134)

A recorded hearing was held this morning for Groom Reed William Allen. Mr. Allen was cited for alleged violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations) and 1874.4 (Disorderly Conduct) after it was reported that he wore pants that were ripped and torn which failed to cover his crotch area. Present, in addition to Mr. Allen, were Trainer Robert Lucas, CHRB Investigator Louis Quezada and Stewards Darrel McHargue, John Herbuveaux and Dennis Nevin.

After taking sworn testimony and submitting the necessary documents into the record the matter was submitted for decision.

11-15-13⁵

YOLANDA FERNANDEZ DE CALVARIO AND SAMUEL MORALES CALVARIO (Cases 13GG0102 & 13GG0101)

A hearing was held to address alleged violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1890 (a) (Possession of Contraband). Groom Yolanda Calvario and Stable Foreman Samuel Calvario were cited for failing to properly dispose of a needle/syringe. The hearing process was brief after both parties pled guilty with an explanation. Decision to follow.

11-15-13⁶

5th RACE INQUIRY/DISQUALIFICATION

Following the running of the fifth race the Inquiry sign was posted for a review of observed interference soon after the start involving #6 DARK OCEAN (6th place – Jockey Ricardo Gonzalez), #5 DOT'S ONTHEWARPATH (8th place – Jockey Maggie Hardison), #4 WOO (10th place – Jockey Abel Cedillo) and #3 I GIGI (7th place - Jockey Alejandro Gomez).

After talking to the riders involved and reviewing the recorded views #6 was disqualified from 6th place to last.

The recordings show #6 drift in and cause chain reaction interference to #5, #4 and #3 costing those rival opportunities of better placings.

11-15-13⁷

VOID CLAIMS

Two claims were submitted today for #1 HANNAH SAVANNA (1st race) and #6 JACK'S GONE (8th race). Both claims were voided after the horses were examined following their races and placed on the Veterinary List for unsoundness.

11-15-13⁸

ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

GGF	1225	\$ 238,366.40
NCOT	1911	\$ 554,059.80
SCOT		\$ 278,868.90
Out of State		\$1,054,081.43
TOTAL		\$2,125,376.53

Saturday

11-16-13¹

CAL-BRED REPORT

Purse \$15,000. For California bred or sired three year olds and upward, for \$12,500 at five and one half furlongs. The race was called off with four entries.

California Horse Racing Board

11-16-13²

DECLARATIONS

3 rd race: #2 MORNING STORM	(Tr. Gloria Haley)		sick
Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell		REFUND: \$	670.00
4 th race: #8 NICHOLAS M	(Tr. Steve Miyadi)		injured
Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell		REFUND: \$	215.00
7 th race: #10 STARBOARDLIGHTS	(Tr. Valerie Rhoden)		injured
Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell		REFUND: \$	264.10
8 th race: #10 SNEEZY BREEZY	(Tr. Victor Trujillo)		sick
Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell		REFUND: \$	47.70

11-16-13³

DEZOTELL HEARING (Case 13GG0136)

A recorded hearing was held today for Trainer Lisa Jean DeZotell for alleged violation of California Horse Racing Board rules #1482 (Employment of Unlicensed Person), #1874.3 (Disorderly Conduct) and #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers).

Present were Stewards John Herbuveaux, Dennis Nevin and Darrel McHargue, Ms. DeZotell and CHRB Investigator Louis Quezada.

The matter was submitted for decision and the record was closed after testimony and supporting documentation was entered into the record.

11-16-13⁴

APPRENTICE JOCKEY RICARDO GONZALEZ

RULING NO.24

Apprentice Jockey **RICARDO GONZALEZ** who rode **DARK OCEAN** in the fifth race at Golden Gate Fields on Friday November 15, 2013 is suspended five (5) racing days (November 23, 24, 28, 29 and 30, 2013) for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course soon after the start and causing interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from sixth to tenth. A violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules-Careless Riding).

The foregoing ruling was issued after Mr. Gonzalez and his agent, Ron Freitas, met with the Stewards, reviewed the race and acknowledged guilt.

11-16-13⁵

INQUIRY/DISQUALIFICATION

The inquiry sign was posted for a review of an incident in the stretch involving #6 VEGAS BURN (3rd place – Jockey Ronald Richard) and #5 TAP IT IN (7th place – Jockey Dennis Carr) near the sixteenth pole. After talking to the riders involved and reviewing the recordings of the incident #6 was disqualified from 3rd to 7th.

The recordings show #6 drift out into the path of #5 placing that rival onto heels and forcing the rider of #5 to check, lose momentum and an opportunity of a better placing. The decision was unanimous.

11-16-13⁶

ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

GGF	1913	\$ 403,925.00
NCOT	2636	\$ 902,120.70
SCOT		\$ 525,503.40
Out of State		\$1,354,973.97
TOTAL		\$3,186,523.07

Sunday

11-17-13¹

CAL-BRED REPORT

Purse \$20,000. For California bred or California sired fillies two years old, claiming \$20,000 at six furlongs. The race was called off with three entries.

11-17-13²

JOCKEY RONALD RICHARD – RULING 25

California Horse Racing Board

The ruling below was issued after Mr. Richard appeared before the Stewards to review the tapes of the first race. Mr. Richard failed to provide a reasonable explanation which would have absolved him of any blame.

Jockey **RONALD RICHARD** who rode **VEGAS BURN** in the first race at Golden Gate Fields on November 16, 2013 is suspended five (5) racing days (November 24, 28, 29, 30 and December 1, 2013) for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course in the stretch and causing interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from third to seventh; a violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules-Careless Riding).

11-17-13³

LISA J. DEZOTELL, GROOM REED W. ALLEN AND STABLE FOREMAN SAMUEL M.CALVARIO (RULINGS 26-28)

Ruling 26

Trainer **LISA J. DEZOTELL** is fined the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200.00)* and placed on probation for the term of her license (10-31-2016) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rules #1482 (Employment of Unlicensed Person) and #1874.3 (Disorderly Conduct) at the Big Fresno Fair on October 14, 2013.

RULING 27

Groom **REED W. ALLEN** is fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations) and placed on probation for the term of his license (03-31-14) for failure to be properly attired at the Big Fresno Fair on October 12, 2013.

RULING 28

Stable Foreman **SAMUEL M. CALVARIO** is fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00)* for failure to properly dispose of a needle and syringe on August 23, 2013; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1890 (Possession of Contraband).

The rulings listed above were issued after the Stewards gave each case its due deliberation following a review of the evidence presented.

11-17-13⁴

DECLARATIONS - REFUNDS

3 rd race: #4 LEWKODONIA	(Tr. Louis San Juan)		injured
Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell		REFUND: \$	107.70
6 th race: #11 PURPLE STARDUSTER	(Tr. Gary Greiner)		sick
Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell		REFUND: \$	30.30
8 th race: #6 TIZFIT	(Tr. Gloria Buckridge)		injured
Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell		REFUND: \$	465.70

11-17-13⁵

VOID CLAIM

The claim submitted for #3 REST LAKE in the 6th race was voided after the horse was placed on the Veterinarian's List due to unsoundness.

11-17-13⁶

ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

GGF	3096	\$ 424,958.60
NCOT	2186	\$ 702,432.40
SCOT		\$ 510,129.50
Out of State		\$1,094,864.73
TOTAL		\$2,732,385.23

W E E K L Y S U M M A R Y

ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES

Date	Race	No.	Horse	Trainer	Reason	Vet	Refund
11-16-13	3	2	MORNING STORM	Haley	Sick	Isbell	\$670.00
11-16-13	4	8	NICHOLAS M	Miyadi	Injured	Isbell	\$215.00
11-16-13	7	10	STARBOARDLIGHTS	Rhoden	Injured	Isbell	\$264.10
11-16-13	8	10	SNEEZY BREEZY	Trujillo	Sick	Isbell	\$47.70
11-17-13	3	4	LEWKODONIA	San Juan	Injured	Isbell	\$107.70
11-17-13	6	11	PURPLE STARDUSTER	Greiner	Sick	Isbell	\$30.30
11-17-13	8	6	TIZFIT	Buckridge	Injured	Isbell	\$465.70

VETERINARY REPORT

Euthanized / Died – none reported

Veterinarian's List

There were eighteen (18) horses placed on the vet's list:

Sick: 10

Injured: 3

Unsound: 5

There were ten (10) horses removed from the vet's list:

Sick: 10

Shockwave Therapy: There were no shockwave therapy treatments reported.

	11/15	11/16	11/17	Week	Meet
ACCIDENTS	0	0	0	0	1
CAL-BRED RACES	0	0	0	0	0
CLAIMS	0	2	2	4	25
DISQUALIFICATIONS	1	1	0	2	7
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS	1	1	0	2	10
REFUNDS	0	4	3	7	61
RULINGS	2	1	4	7	28
CLAIMS VOID	2	0	1	3	5

WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES

Anderson	76	\$17,391.20
Bakersfield	0	\$0.00
Bankers Casino	42	\$9,537.50
Eureka	0	\$15.00
Fresno	223	\$37,561.40
Fresno Club One	44	\$22,793.40
Monterey	176	\$40,879.30
Pleasanton	936	\$231,823.80
Sacramento	723	\$165,294.10
San Jose	973	\$199,649.80
San Mateo	1817	\$531,110.10
Santa Rosa	461	\$68,118.40
Stockton	482	\$103,619.80
Tulare	142	\$30,716.80
Turlock	201	\$42,084.20
Vallejo	437	\$108,984.30
So. California		\$1,314,501.80
Out of State		\$3,503,920.13

California Horse Racing Board

Respectfully submitted,

Darrel McHargue, Steward

Dennis Nevin, Steward

John Herbuveaux, Steward

DM/BOS:cal